
Lewisham Council 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 14 March 2018.   
 

 
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 
March 6 2018 
 
  

Sir Steve Bullock  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor John Coughlin  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Janet Daby  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Joe Dromey  

Public Document Pack



Councillor Damien Egan  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Maja Hilton  

Councillor Simon Hooks  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Sophie McGeevor  

Councillor David Michael  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Jamie Milne  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Pat Raven  

Councillor Joan Reid  



Councillor Gareth Siddorn  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor Alan Till  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  





 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio 
[...]
ent process. This report, 

provides background information on the rigorous activity carried out by the 

Panel to recruit a new Chief Executive. The Council is asked to note that the 

Appointments Panel has completed a thorough recruitment process and 

Council is recommended to appoint the recommended candidate as Chief 

Executive. 

2.  Purpose 

 This report asks the Council to appoint Ian Thomas as Chief Executive. 

3.  Recommendations 

 

3.1 To note the Appointments Panel has completed a rigorous selection process 

to recruit a new Chief Executive. 

3.2 To agree the recommendation of the Appointments Panel, that Ian Thomas is 

appointed as Lewisham Council’s new Chief Executive, with an anticipated 

start date of 14 May 2018. 

 

3.3 To note that the salary agreed is within the range approved by Council. 

 

3.4 To note that the Interim acting Chief Executive arrangements, agreed by 

Council on 24th November 2017, will cease on the arrival of the new Chief 

Executive. 

 

4.0 Background 

 

Barry Quirk’s Secondment followed by Permanent Appointment 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



4.1 Barry Quirk served as the Council’s Chief Executive for approximately 23 

years, since his appointment in November 1994.  

4.2 In response to the tragic events at Grenfell Tower on 14 June 2017, on 23 

June 2017, Barry Quirk was seconded from Lewisham to the Royal Borough 

of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) to act as their Head of Paid Service.  

4.3 Barry Quirk was subsequently appointed Chief Executive of the Royal 

Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and served formal notice of termination 

of his employment at Lewisham Council, with a last day of service of 

31/01/2018 

4.4 RBKC agreed to reimburse Lewisham for the full costs of the Chief 

Executive’s Lewisham salary during this secondment until the Chief 

Executive’s formal last day of service. 

 Interim arrangements  

4.5 On the 24th November 2017, Council agreed that the Executive Director for 

Resources and Regeneration continue to act as Acting Chief Executive in the 

period until a new Chief Executive has been appointed and is in post.   

Setting up of the Appointments Panel  

4.6 By law the decision to appoint a new Chief Executive is reserved to full 

Council. This legal requirement is reflected in the Council’s Constitution. 

4.7 Given the significance of the Chief Executive appointment, Council on 24 

November 2017, agreed that it would be appropriate for an advisory panel to 

be established to facilitate participation of a large, though not unwieldy, 

number of members in the recruitment process. It agreed that the panel 

should consist of 9 members, namely the Chair of Council (who should chair 

the Panel), the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Mayor, 

plus 3 additional members of the Executive, 2 members from the largest 

political group who are not members of the Mayor and Cabinet, and one 

further non-executive member who is not a member of the largest political 

group. This would provide for a broader involvement of members, both 

executive and non-executive, though still remain on a manageable scale.  

4.8   The proposed terms of reference for the Advisory Panel were to shortlist and 

interview candidates for the post of Chief Executive and, with professional 

support from external advisors and the Head of Organisational Development 

& Human Resources, to report to full Council with a recommendation 

concerning the appointment of a new Chief Executive.  

  

4.9 The Appointment Panel members were;-  
     

   Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye (Chair)  
   Sir Steve Bullock 

 

   Councillor Kevin Bonavia   

Page 5



   Councillor John Coughlin   

   Councillor Janet Daby   

   Councillor Brenda Dacres   

   Councillor Amanda De Ryk   

   Councillor Damien Egan   

   Councillor Alan Hall   

 

5.0 The Recruitment Process 

 Advertising and Search   

5.1 The Head of Organisational Development & Human Resources, following a 

tender exercise, commissioned Penna, a leading external recruitment agency 

to assist with the recruitment process.  

5.2  Given the importance of the position to the Council, alongside the appointed 

recruitment agency, the services were commissioned of a former London 

Chief Executive (Andrew Kilburn) who had particular experience of the 

requirements of the role, to assist in the process.   

5.3 Adverts were placed (Appendix A) to run from the beginning of December 

2017 until the end of the first week of January 2018. During this period Penna 

also conducted search activity. Meetings were arranged to enable candidates 

to get a better understanding of the Council. 

5.4 The existing Chief Executive role profile and person specification were twenty 

years old and no longer current, therefore new versions were produced to 

support the recruitment process. (Appendix B). 

 Longlisting 

5.5 Sixteen applications were received by the closing date of 8 January 2018. A 

longlisting meeting was convened on the 12 January to review the 

applications. Due to the high calibre of applications, and the wish to give the 

Appointments Panel a wide list of candidates to shortlist from, eleven 

candidates were longlisted for technical interview. 

5.6 The eleven candidates received thorough technical interviews by Andrew 

Kilburn and Penna on 18 and 19 January. 

Shortlisting 

5.7  The Appointments Panel met for the first time on 7 February to receive 

feedback on the eleven longlisted candidates’ technical interviews and to 

review candidates’ CVs. 

5.8 The Appointments Panel shortlisted four strong candidates for final interview. 

Assessment processes conducted with shortlisted candidates 

5.9 After the shortlisting meeting of the Appointments Panel on 7 February, the 

following additional stages of assessment took place, to establish a broad 

Page 6



picture of the candidates’ suitability for the Chief Executive role. These were 

as f
[...]
lic authorities in England giving advice on the equality duty:  

 The essential guide to the public sector equality duty 
 Meeting the equality duty in policy and decision-making 
 Engagement and the equality duty: A guide for public authorities 
 Objectives and the equality duty. A guide for public authorities 
 Equality Information and the Equality Duty: A Guide for Public Authorities 

Page 9

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838


6.11 The essential guide provides an overview of the equality duty requirements 

including the general equality duty, the specific duties and who they apply to. It 

covers what public authorities should do to meet the duty including steps that 

are legally required, as well as recommended actions. The other four 

documents provide more detailed guidance on key areas and advice on good 

practice. Further information and resources are available at:  

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-

equality-duty-guidance#h1 

 

 7.0  Financial implications 

 The salary cost of the new Chief Executive will be met from existing budgets 

and is within the agreed range recommended by the Appointments Committee 

and agreed by Council. 

   

 

8.0     Conclusion 

Following a rigorous recruitment process,  the Council is recommended to  

appoint Ian Thomas as the new Chief Executive of Lewisham Council in 

accordance with the recommendation of the Appoin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:   Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye (Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, 
Janet Daby, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Colin Elliott, 
Alan Hall, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, Sophie McGeevor, David Michael, Jamie Milne, Hilary Moore, 
Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Rachel Onikosi, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, 
Pat Raven, Joan Reid, Jonathan Slater, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, 
Alan Till, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Bernards, Councillor Bill 
Brown, Councillor John Coughlin, Councillor Carl Handley, Councillor Joyce Jacca, 
Councillor Roy Kennedy and Councillor Joan Millbank. 
 
 
152. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

153. Appointment of a new Chief Executive 
 
The item was introduced and the recommendations moved by the Chair of  
Council who had also served as Chair of the Appointments Panel. He stated  
the Panel had been faced with a very difficult decision choosing a successful  
candidate from a very high quality field. 
 
The recommendations were seconded by the Mayor who thanked those who  
had advised the Panel and the partners, including the Young Mayor, who had  
taken part in the process. The Mayor extended special thanks to Janet Senior,  
the Acting Chief Executive, for her work carried out with aplomb over many  
years culminating in service in her present interim role. The Council joined the  
Mayor’s remarks by giving Janet Senior a standing ovation. 
 
Councillor Alan Hall recorded his thanks to the Chair for the role he had taken  
on the Appointments Panel. 
 
Once the recommendations had been formally agreed, Ian Thomas the Chief  
Executive designate addressed the Council for the first time. He thanked the  
Council for endorsing his appointment and then recounted his life history and  
relevant experience before setting out a number of issues which he expected  
the Council to tackle. He ended by promising to be an active Chief Executive  
who would work with elected members and be visible in the community.  
 
Prior to the end of the meeting the Council noted this would be the last  
business meeting of the Council attended by Sir Steve Bullock and a  
presentation was made to him accompanied by detailed speeches of thanks  
from the Chair and former Leader of the Council, Councillor Jim Mallory. 
 
RESOLVED that 



 
 
 

2 

 
(1) the Appointments Panel’s  completion of a rigorous selection process to  
recruit a new Chief Executive be noted; 
 
(2) the recommendation of the Appointments Panel, that Ian Thomas is  
appointed as Lewisham Council’s new Chief Executive, with an  
anticipated start date of 14 May 2018, be accepted; 
 
(3) the salary agreed was within the range approved by Council; and 
 
(4) the Interim Acting Chief Executive arrangements, agreed by Council on 24  
November 2017, cease on the arrival of the new Chief Executive. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35pm 
 


